

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

**Case No. 17-5850
ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

SUE SMITH

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

**LHC GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation;
KENTUCKY LV, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability
company, d/b/a Deaconess – Lifeline Home
Health**

Defendants-Appellants

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Kentucky at Lexington
Civil Action No. 5:17-CV-15
Hon. Karen K. Caldwell**

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

**ROBERT L. ABELL
120 North Upper Street
Lexington, KY 40507
859-254-7076
859-281-6541 Fax
Robert@RobertAbellLaw.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 17-5850

SUE SMITH

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

LHC GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation; KENTUCKY
LV, LLC, a Kentucky limited liability company, d/b/a
Deaconess – Lifeline Home Health

Defendants-Appellants

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS
AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Sixth Circuit Rule 25, Plaintiff-Appellant Sue Smith makes the following disclosures:

1. Are any of said parties a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?

RESPONSE: No.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
Background and Smith’s Complaint.....	3
Smith’s Claims and Causes of Action	8
The District Court’s Ruling.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STATEMENT OF THE STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT.....	13
Point 1	13
Smith Has Pleaded Facts that She Was Constructively Discharged From Her Employment With Appellees	
Point 2.....	20
CONCLUSION	26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO FED.R.
APP.P. 32(a)(7)(B)27

ADDENDUMA

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page No.
<i>Alexander v. Eagle Mfg., Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 5420573 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	24
<i>Burton v. Zwicker & Assocs., PSC</i> , 577 Fed.Appx. 555 (6 th Cir. 2014).....	21-23
<i>Commonwealth, Tourism Cab. v. Stosberg</i> , 948 S.W.2d 425 (Ky. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Cope v. Gateway Area Dev. Dist.</i> , 624 Fed.Appx. 398 (6 th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Easter v. Jeep Corp.</i> , 750 F.2d 520 (6 th Cir. 1984).....	14
<i>Foster v. Jennie Stuart Med. Ctr.</i> , 435 S.W.3d 629 (Ky. App. 2013).....	22
<i>Grzyb v. Evans</i> , 700 S.W.2d 399 (Ky. 1985).....	21
<i>Held v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 684 F.2d 427 (6 th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Hill v. Kentucky Lottery Corp.</i> , 327 S.W.3d 412 (Ky. 2010).....	24-25
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	13
<i>Logan v. Denny’s Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 558 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	15, 17
<i>Moore v. KUKA Welding Sys. & Robot Corp.</i> , 171 F.3d 1073	

(6th Cir. 1999).....10, 14

NE Health Mgmt., Inc. v. Cotton, 56 S.W.3d 440
(Ky. App. 2001).....14

Saroli v. Automation & Modular Components, Inc., 405 F.3d 446
(6th Cir. 2005).....16

Sistrunk v. City of Strongsville, 99 F.3d 194 (6th Cir. 1996),
cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1251 (1997).....12

Smith v. Henderson, 376 F.3d 529 (6th Cir. 2004).....13, 16

United States v. Agbebiyi, 575 Fed.Appx. 624 (6th Cir. 2014).....19

United States v. Persaud, 866 F.3d 371 (6th Cir. 2017).....19

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 134719

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....1

28 U.S.C. § 13311

28 U.S.C. § 13671

31 U.S.C. § 3730.....1-2, 9

KRS 314.091.....9, 21, 24

KRS 344.280.....25
